

(THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING FROM RESIDENCE)

**CBI Vs. Rajesh Kumar Singh & Ors.
RC No. 17(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND
CC No. 230/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000903-2019**

The present case has been taken up via CISCO Webex platform / video conferencing hosted by Sh. Narender Kumar, Reader of this Court on an application moved by Ld. PP for CBI in the presence (on screen) of Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI along with HIO Manish Jain and Sh. M. C. Kashyap, Ld. Counsel along with accused Rita Verma (A-3) and Neeraj Kumar Garg (A-4).

15.02.2021 (At 11:30 AM)

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI along with HIO Manish Jain.

Sh. M. C. Kashyap, Ld. Counsel along with accused Rita Verma (A-3) and Neeraj Kumar Garg (A-4).

Accused Rifat Ali @ Riya (A-2) and Rajesh Kumar Singh (A-1) are proclaimed offenders (PO).

The present application has been moved by Ld. PP for CBI praying for change of date of hearing in this case.

It is stated by him that the present case has been fixed for PE on 03.03.2021, which is the date for virtual hearing of this Court, as per the Duty Roster for the month of March 2021, issued by the office of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (CBI)(PC Act), RADC, New Delhi. He further submits that the witnesses can only be examined through physical hearing. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has no objection to the said contention of the Ld. PP for CBI. Heard. In view of

submissions made and in the interest of justice, the said application stands allowed.

The above application moved on behalf of CBI stands disposed off.

Now be put up for PE on **02.03.2021**. The prosecution is directed to summon sufficient number of witnesses for the said date.

The date given earlier of 03.03.2021 stands cancelled.

IO / HIO be summoned for the NDOH.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/15.02.2021