

CC no. 230/2019
CBI Vs. Rajesh Kumar Singh & Ors.
RC no. 17(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND
CNR no. DLCT11-000903-2019

18.09.2023

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. Senior PP for CBI.
Ms. Priti Verma, Ld. counsel for accused Rita Verma.
Ms. Anjesh Dahiya, Ld. counsel for Neeraj Kumar Garg.
A-3 Rita Verma is present on bail.

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf of accused Neeraj Kumar Garg. Heard. In view of the grounds stated in the application, accused Neeraj Kumar Garg is exempted from personal appearance only for today

An application with affidavit for deposit of passport has been moved on behalf of accused Rita Verma. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused Rita Verma that vide order dated 04.04.2022, Ld. court had allowed the applicant to renew her passport and court also directed to immediately deposit the renewed passport but inadvertently, the passport could not be deposited. It is further stated that applicant has not travelled to any country which is apparent from the original passport. Original passport seen. Applicant is directed to be careful in future. Passport be taken on record. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Contd

Summons sent to PW Shri Hotu Ram Chawla received back with report that the witness has expired. Death certificate of the witness has been filed on record. In view of the report received on the summons, name of Sh. Hotu Ram Chawla be deleted from the list of witnesses.

No PW is present.

To come up for PE on **21.09.2023** date already fixed.
IO/HIO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/18.09.2023