

CC No. 230/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000903-2019
RC No. 17(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND
CBI vs. Rajesh Kumar Singh and Ors.
IA No. 04/25 (A-3 Rita Verma)

27.11.2025

Fresh application on behalf of applicant/A-3 Rita Verma received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present: Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. Substitute PP for CBI.
Ms. Dhanya Visweswaran, Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant/A-3 Rita Verma, physically present.

1. This is an application of applicant/A-3 Rita Verma seeking adjournment/postponement of next date of hearing. It is stated that on account of sudden demise of applicant/A-3 Rita Verma's father-in-law, she is presently in her village namely, Masgaon, Jalaun District, Uttar Pradesh for the last rites and rituals which will continue for the next two weeks and as such she would not be in a position to attend the proceedings on the upcoming date i.e. 01.12.2025. Copy of the application supplied to Learned Substitute PP for CBI.

2. Submissions on the application heard. Record perused. This court is not inclined to change the next date which is 01.12.2025 for the reason that summons to the witness has already been issued by this Court. It is not yet known whether the said summons have been served. In case the witness appears on next date of hearing, he/she would be examined in chief with liberty to the accused to cross examine him/her on some other

date. However, the counsel/proxy counsel for applicant/A-3 Rita Verma must appear on the next date i.e. 01.12.2025 and move a suitable application for her exemption from personal appearance.

3. This application stands disposed of.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RACC/New Delhi/27.11.2025