

CBI/230/2019  
CNR No. DLCT11-000903-2019  
RC No. 17(E)/2013/CBI/EOU-IV/EO-II/ND  
CBI v. Rajesh Kumar Singh and Ors.

27.02.2026

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Learned PP for CBI.

A-3 Rita Verma, physically present.

A-4 Neeraj Kumar Garg, through VC.

Ms. Priti Verma and Ms. Dhanya Visweswaran, Ld.

Counsels for A-3, both physically present.

Mr. Anuj Kapoor and Mr. Shivom Sethi, Ld. Counsels  
for A-4, both physically present.

1. Part arguments on the application (IA No. 05/2026) of A-3 Rita Verma heard. By way of this application, it is prayed that proceedings against her be dropped for want of valid sanction under section 19 of PC Act. During the course of arguments, her counsel prays that this application be kept pending to be argued at an appropriate stage. In view of the submissions made at Bar, this application (IA No. 05/2026) of A-3 Rita Verma is kept pending and it shall be taken up for consideration as and when her counsel presses the same.

2. Reply to the application of A-4 Neeraj Garg under section 91 CrPC filed today. Arguments on this application of Ld. Counsels of accused Neeraj Garg heard. They have relied on the following two judgment in support of their arguments: (a) Pravinkumar Lalchand Shah v. The State of Gujarat & Anr., 1981 SCC OnLine Guj 84, and (b) Pawan Duggal v. State, 2001 (59) DRJ 645. List for arguments on this application on behalf of CBI on 13.03.2026.

(M. P. Singh)  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02  
RACC/New Delhi/27.02.2026